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I am pleased to present KSB Pumps Company Limited's �nancial statements for the �rst quarter ending on March 
31, 2024.

Persistent political instability continued in the 1st quarter of 2024 despite elections taking place in February and 
new parliament starting functioning. Furthermore, soaring in�ation rates and substantial hikes in electricity and 
natural gas tariffs have compounded the challenges, exacerbating the overall economic strain. These factors did 
not help in the business environment as any long-term plans have been held back for the 2nd half of the �scal year.

On the positive side, the in�ation showed a downward trajectory in recent few weeks and policy rate cut 
expectations in the coming week may lead to improvement on the economic front. With a dynamic person from 
banking background negotiating new IMF program and Saudi investments in the infrastructure projects, the 
outlook is looking positive in next months.  

Despite tough economic and political environments, KSB Pakistan has performed in line with the budgeted 
numbers of turnover of PKR 1,233 Million in the �rst quarter of 2024. A better sales mix has led to slightly 
increased Gross margin compared with the same period despite 7.6% lower turnover. The Earnings Before 
Interest and Tax (EBIT) are at a level of 3.3%, in line with the budgeted numbers for the period, though a decrease 
in 2024 compared to 2023, being PKR 49 Million PKR as opposed to PKR 74 Million in 2024.

Company is con�dent of achieving/ exceeding the budgeted numbers of the year 2024 by reaching the budgeted 
turnover with the improved trend of gross margin in the coming months.
   
To cope with higher in�ation and energy costs, KSB has continued its initiatives in the areas of sustainability and 
green energy. In 2024, the company is planning to install an additional 850 KW solar plant at its production 
facility, with expected yearly savings of PKR 38 Mio and a 600 tons savings of CO2 emission. This is in addition to 
already installed capacities of 1000KW and 120KW in Hasanabdal and Lahore.

KSB expects promising business prospects in Water and General Industry markets with a strong outlook locally 
and export business via intercompany sales activities. The company's export sales remained at PKR 363 Million 
in the �rst quarter of year 2024, indicating a continued positive growth prospect for intercompany business.

The Board would like to acknowledge the dedication and hard work of the entire KSB team. I would like to thank 
the fellow board members and all stake holders for the trust in the management of the company.

29th April, 2024
Lahore, Pakistan 

04Directors’ Review

On behalf of the Board



Note

Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position (Un-audited)
As at March 31, 2024

March 31,
2024

December 31,
2023

(Rupees in thousand)

05 Balance Sheet

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

5

7

150,000

132,000

1,782,762

1,914,762

83,691

 

-

2,504,890

9,139 

1,858,514

50,258 

10,570
 10,390
 

4,443,761

6,442,214

150,000

132,000

1,882,373

2,014,373

88,105

-

2,378,964

9,139

1,676,112

57,914

10,644

12,423

4,145,196

6,247,674

Authorised capital

  15,000,000 (2023: 15,000,000) ordinary shares of Rs 10 each

Issued, subscribed and paid up capital

  13,200,000 (2023: 13,200,000) ordinary shares of Rs 10 each

Reserves

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Employees' retirement and other benefits

long term finances - secured

Trade and other payables

Contract Liability

Short term finances - secured

Provisions for other liabilities and charges

Unclaimed dividend

Due to provident fund

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

The annexed notes 1 to 12 form an integral part of this condensed interim �nancial information.

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial OfficerDirector



8

CURRENT ASSETS

Stores, spares and loose tools

Stock in trade

Trade debts

Contract Asset

Income tax recoverable

Cash and bank balances

Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivables 

Property, plant and equipment

Intangible assets

Capital work in progress

Long term loans and deposits

Deferred taxation

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

212,131

1,549,321

1,586,695

510,029

791,045

426,539

202,552

5,278,312

6,442,214

908,706

643

149,296

2,030

103,227

1,163,902

164,263

1,378,432

1,761,969

510,029

630,076

422,684

158,488

5,025,941

6,247,674

947,123

721

147,803

2,419

123,667

1,221,733

06Balance Sheet

Note
March 31,

2024
December 31,

2023

(Rupees in thousand)

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial OfficerDirector



Condensed Interim Statement Of Profit Or Loss And 

Other Comprehensive Income (Un-Audited)

for the 1st Quarter ended March 31, 2024

07 Profit and Loss Account

Note
March 31,

2024
March 31,

2023

(Rupees in thousand)

Sales

Cost of sales

Distribution and marketing expenses

Administration expenses

Other operating expenses

Other operating income

Gross profit 

Profit / (Loss) from operations

1,232,627

(999,174)

233,453

(127,613)

(76,357)

 

(884)

 

28,599

20,449
 

1,333,846

(1,102,769)

231,077

(102,038)

(74,744)

(1,063)

53,232

20,970

Finance cost

Taxation

Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Remeasurement of defined benefit plans - net of tax

Profit / (Loss) before taxation

Profit / (Loss) for the period

Other comprehensive income/ (loss):

Total comprehensive income for the year

Earnings / (Loss) per share - basic & diluted Rupees

 
(113,622)

(64,574)

 

(35,037)

 

(99,611)
 

- 

(99,611)
 

(7.55)
 

(73,079)

1,123

 

(15,121)

(13,998)

-

 

(13,998)

(1.06)

 

The annexed notes 1 to 12 form an integral part of this condensed interim �nancial information.

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial OfficerDirector



Condensed Interim Statement of Changes In Equity (Un-Audited)

for the 1st Quarter ended March 31, 2024

08Statement of Changes in Equity

Share 
Capital

General 
Reserves

Unappropriated 
Profit Total

(Rupees in thousand) 

132,000

- 

132,000

- 

- 

-

132,000

- 

132,000

1,843,100

- 

1,843,100

36,000

- 

-

1,879,100

- 

1,879,100

36,562

(13,998)

22,564

(36,000)

16,709

-

3,273

(99,611)

(96,338)

2,011,662

(13,998)

1,997,664

- 

16,709

-

 

2,014,373

(99,611)

1,914,762

Balance as at January 1, 2023

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period

Balance as at March 31, 2023

Transfer to general reserve

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period

Final dividend for the year ended 

December 31, 2022 Rs 0 per share

Balance as at December 31,2023

Total comprehensive income / (Loss) for the period

Balance as at March 31, 2024

The annexed notes 1 to 12 form an integral part of this condensed interim �nancial information.

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial OfficerDirector



Condensed Interim Cash Flow Statement (Un-Audited)

for the 1st Quarter ended March 31, 2024

09 Statement of Cash Flow

Note 2024 2023

(Rupees in thousand)

January to March

9

10

14,078

           (113,988)

        (18,452)

          (15,443)
 

389

 (133,416)

 
(9,993) 
5,145  

(4,848)

 

- 

(74) 

(74)

 (138,338) 

(1,517,624) 

(1,655,962)
 

430,781

 (75,258)

 (17,909)

 (15,404)
 

(35)

 
322,175

 
(6,020)

 

4,630

 

(1,390)

 

- 

- 

-

 320,785  

(1,387,458) 

(1,066,673) 

Cash generated/ (used) from operations

Finance costs paid 

Taxes paid

Employees' retirement and other benefits paid

Net (increase) / decrease in long term loans and deposits

Fixed capital expenditure

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment

Cash flows from Financing activities

Long term loan-secured

Dividend paid

Cash flows from operating activities

Net cash (used in) operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities

Net cash used in investing activities

Net cash used in financing activities

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

The annexed notes 1 to 12 form an integral part of this condensed interim �nancial information.

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial OfficerDirector



Legal status and nature of  business

KSB Pumps Company Limited (a KSB group company) 'The Company' was incorporated in Pakistan on July 18, 
1959 under the Companies Act, 1913 (now Companies Act, 2017) and is listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange 
Limited. The Company is a subsidiary of KSB SE & Co. KGaA and principally engaged in the manufacture and 
sale of industrial pumps, valves, castings and related parts and provision of after market services. The registered 
of�ce of the Company is situated at KSB Building, 16/2 Sir Agha Khan road, Lahore. The factory of the Company 
is situated at Hazara Road, Hassanabdal. The Company also has regional of�ces located in Lahore, Rawalpindi, 
Karachi and Multan.

Basis of preparation

These condensed interim �nancial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and 
reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for Interim �nancial reporting. The accounting and reporting 
standards applicable in Pakistan for interim �nancial reporting comprise of:

International Accounting Standards (IAS) 34  issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as 
noti�ed under the Companies Act, 2017; and

- Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 differ from the requirements of IAS 
34, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.   

These Condensed  interim �nancial statements do not include all the information and disclosures as required in 
the annaual �nancial statements and should be read in conjuction with the Company's annual audited �nancial 
statements for the year ended 31 December, 2023.

Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies and methods of computations adopted for the preparation of these condensed interim 
�nancial statements are the same as applied in the preparation of the preceding audited annual published �nancial 
statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2023. 

Significant  accounting  judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of these condensed interim �nancial statements in conformity with the approved accounting 
standards require the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires the management to exercise its 
judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. Estimates and judgments are continually 
evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that 
are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

During preparation of these condensed interim �nancial statements, the signi�cant judgments made by the 
management in applying the Company’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation and uncertainty 
were the same as those that applied in the preceding audited annual �nancial statements of the Company for the 
year ended 31 December 2023. 

Notes To And Forming Part Of The Condensed Interim 

Financial Information For The

For the 1st Quarter ended March 31, 2024 (Un-Audited)

10Notes

1.

2.

2.1

2.2

3.

4.



General reserve

Unappropriated profit

5. Reserves

Trade and other paybles

Trade creditors include amount due to holding Company of Rs: 685.82 million (2023: Rs 648.33 million) and 
associated undertakings of Rs 151.73 million (2023: Rs:129.17 million).

Contingencies and commitments

Contingencies

The company has obtained bank guarantees of Rs. 669.93 million (December 2023: Rs 547.14 million) against 
the performance of various contracts.

Commitments in respect of

Letters of credit other than for capital expenditure approximately Rs. 394.23 million (December 2023: Rs. 
119.05 million).

8. Property, plant and equipment

Opening net book value

Additions during the period - note 8.1

Deletions during the period

Depreciation charged during the period

Closing net book value

11 Notes

8.1 Additions during the period

Plant and machinery

Other equipments

Furniture and fixtures

Office machine & appliances

Vehicles

Buildings on freehold land

1,879,100

(96,338)

1,782,762

1,879,100

3,273

1,882,373

Note
March 31,

2024
December 31,

2023

(Rupees in thousand)

6.

7.

7.1

7.2

 

947,122

 8,501

 
(4,982)

 
950,641

 
(41,935)

908,706

 

986,418

123,120

(1,677)

1,107,861

(160,739)

947,122

Note
March 31,

2024
December 31,

2023

(Rupees in thousand)

Note
March 31,

2024
December 31,

2023

(Rupees in thousand)

- 

12,617

38,472

2,728

27,734

230

123,120

- 

152

 
956

 - 
7,393

-
 

8,501

-



12Notes

9.
Note

March 31,
2024

March 31,
2023

(Rupees in thousand)

1,123

40,201

50

(3,515)

            

9,204

             

(8,540)

            

73,079

           

1,063

             

112,665

50,458

109,104

481,709

(49,855)

75,654

(351,194)

(4,150)

(2,528)

13,212

322,410

435,075

         

293,056

(1,359,730)

(1,066,674)

(64,574)

41,935

78

(163)

               

11,029

           

(1,025)

            

113,622

         

884

                

101,786

(47,868)          

(170,889)        
162,504

         
-
                    

(160,969)
        

139,203

         -

                (2,033)

            
(7,656)

            
(87,708)

          

14,078

           

202,552

(1,858,514)

(1,655,962)

Cash generated from operations

Profit before working capital changes

Effect of cash flow due to working capital changes

10. Cash and cash equivalents

Profit before taxation

Adjustment of non-cash items:

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment

Depreciation on Intangible assets

Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment

Employees' retirement and other benefits

Loss allowance

Finance cost

Exchange (gain)/loss

(Increase)/decrease in current assets:

Stores, spares and spares

Stock-in-trade

Trade debts

Contract asset

Advances, deposits, prepayments and other receivables

Increase/(decrease) in current liabilities:

Trade and other payables

Contract liability

Due to provident fund

Provisions for other liabilities and charges

Cash and bank balances

Short term running finances - secured



13 Notes

11.
Note

March 31,
2024

March 31,
2023

(Rupees in thousand)

Transactions with related party

Purchase of goods and services 

Sale of goods and services

Commission income

Commission expense

Royalty & Trademark

Expense charged in respect of retirement and other benefits

Key management personnel & executives compensation

Period-end balances

Receivable from related parties

Payable to related parties

161,289

364,171

1,949

- 

10,749

11,029

81,809

467,608

857,923

190,043

666,983

557

- 

6,671

9,203

87,342

615,413

797,876

Note
March 31,

2024
December 31,

2023

(Rupees in thousand)

        12. Date of authorization for issue

This condensed interim �nancial information was authorized for issue on April 29, 2024 by the 
Board of Directors of the company.

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial OfficerDirector
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